2011 Investec Limited group and company annual fi nancial statements | Financial Statements

137

Restatements

Net interest income

On review, it was detected that the gross interest income and expense, as reported at 31 March 2010, had not appropriately netted certain

intergroup interest income and expense between the two line items. Whilst net interest income was correctly reported, the restatement to

interest income and expense is noted below:

For the year to 31 March 2010

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

Group

Interest income 16 031 24 325 (8 294)

Interest expense (12 275) (20 569) 8 294

Net interest income 3 756 3 756 –

The above change has no impact to the income statement (other than as noted above), balance sheet or cash fl ow statement.

Reclassifi cations

Cumulative redeemable preference shares

The group had previously included cumulative redeemable preference shares as a component of other liabilities. For improved disclosure, the

presentation has been amended to include the cumulative redeemable preference shares as a component of debt securities in issue.

31 March

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

Group

2010

Debt securities in issue 5 950 1 559 4 391

Other liabilities 7 292 11 683 (4 391)

2009

Debt securities in issue 4 495 954 3 541

Other liabilities 7 799 11 340 (3 541)

The above change has no impact to the income statement, balance sheet (other than as noted above) or cash fl ow statement.

31 March

R’million Restated

As previously

reported

Changes to

previously

reported

Company

2010

Debt securities in issue 400 – 400

Other liabilities 72 472 (400)

2009

Debt securities in issue 400 – 400

Other liabilities 67 467 (400)

The above change has no impact to the income statement, balance sheet (other than as noted above) or cash fl ow statement.

2011 Investec Limited group and company annual fi nancial statements | Financial Statements

138

Accounting policies (continued)

Basis of consolidation

All subsidiaries and special purpose vehicles in which the group holds more than one half of the voting rights or which it has the ability to control

(either directly or in substance) are consolidated from the effective dates of acquisition (that is from when control exists) and up to the effective

dates of loss of control, except entities which are classifi ed as non-current assets held-for-sale. Subsidiaries classifi ed as non-current assets